## RESOLUTION NO. 935 CITY OF PRINEVILLE

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND SUPPORTING THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE'S APPLICATION FOR A 2003-2005 TRANSPORTATION GROWTH & MANAGEMENT GRANT TO COMPLETE CERTAIN ENGINEERING AND DESIGN ACTIVITIES FOR PHASE II OF THE PRINEVILLE TRUCK ROUTE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE CITY'S TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM PLAN.

## IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS the City of Prineville is applying for a 2003-2005 Transportation Growth & Management Grant Funding to complete certain engineering and design activities for Phase II of the Prineville Truck Route which provides for the interconnection of the existing NW 9<sup>th</sup> Street and NE 7<sup>th</sup> Street as a major component of the overall truck route development; and

WHEREAS, the engineering and design activities to be completed by this proposed TGM project are necessary to move said Phase II for possible construction funding; and

WHEREAS, the completion of Phase II of said Truck Route is necessary to improve overall traffic patterns and safety in the City, and help reduce traffic loads, particularly heavy truck traffic, on Highway 26-Third Street through the City; and

WHEREAS, the subject project is set forth as a priority project in the City's Transportation System Plan;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE THAT THE CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY APPROVE AND SUPPORT THE SUBJECT TRANSPORTATION AND GROWTH MANAGEMENT PROJECT GRANT APPLICATION AND DOES HEREBY COMMIT THE CITY RESOURCES NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AS PROPOSED.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON THIS 13th DAY OF MAY, 2003.

SIGNED BY THE MAYOR THIS 13th DAY OF MAY, 2003.

STEPHEN P. UFFELMAN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

DATE: .

HENRY HARTLEY, CITY MANAGER

5-13-03